Coverage
  Ratio Covenant
  Minimum

0.00

1.00
2.00
3.00
4.00
5.00

6.00
7.00

3Q
13

4Q
13

1Q
14

2Q
14

3Q
14

4Q
14

1Q
15

2Q
15

3Q
15

4Q
15

1Q
16

2Q
16

3Q
16

4Q
16

1Q
17

2Q
17

3Q
17

4Q
17

1Q
18

2Q
18

3Q
18

4Q
18

1Q
19

2Q
19

3Q
19

4Q
19

1Q
20

2Q
20

N
et

  D
eb

t
  /

  L
TM

  E
BI
TD

A

Net
  Leverage
  Ratio

Projected
  Net
  Secured
  Leverage
  Ratio Net
  Secured
  Leverage
  Ratio
  Covenant
  Maximum
Projected
  Net
  Leverage
  Ratio

Source: Mercer Capital

21

Dividend Recaps
SECTION THREE

22

Dividend Recaps

»  Large dividend funded via assumption of debt

»  Equity holders may pursue when there is no desire to
sell or IPO or market conditions are not favorable to do
so

»  Concept of short-duration equity

»  Distributions do not hurt PE’s fund raising efforts

»  Existing bond holders view dividend recaps as a dirty
phrase

»  Equity holders may view dividend recaps as unlocking
value

23

Dividend Recap Loan Volume

•  $45B YTD through August vs. $25B YTD last year

Source: Thomson Reuters Loan Market Monthly September 2013

24

As of Pro Forma
Subject 6/30/2013 Adjustments 6/30/2013

Cash 50,000 (25,000) 25,000 $500M Revolver / Drawn 275,000

Accounts Receivable 123,500 123,500 Term Loan B 300,000

Inventories 114,500 114,500 6.75% Unsecured Notes 557,500

Other Current Assets 29,500 29,500 Excess Cash 25,000

Net Fixed Assets 1,575,000 1,575,000 $1,157,500

Other Assets 26,500 26,500

TOTAL ASSETS $1,919,000 ($25,000) $1,894,000 Existing Drawn Revolver 275,000

Tender for 9.25% Notes 582,500

Accounts Payable 103,500 103,500 Shareholders' Dividend 300,000

Other Current (ex-CMLTD) 255,500 255,500 $1,157,500

  Revolving Credit Facility 275,000 0 275,000

  Term Loan B 0 300,000 300,000

  Project Financing 125,000 125,000 6/30/2013 Pro Forma

  Capital Leases 52,500 52,500 Total Debt / EBITDA 3.8x 5.0x

Total Senior Secured Debt 452,500 752,500 EBITDA / Interest Expense 5.6x 4.0x

  9.25% Sr. Notes due 2019 582,500 (582,500) 0 LTM EBITDA $275,000 $260,000

  6.75% Sr. Notes due 2021 0 557,500 557,500 LTM Interest Expense 49,163 65,500

Total Senior Unsecured Debt 582,500 557,500

Total Debt 1,035,000 1,310,000

Total Liabilities  1,394,000 275,000 1,669,000

Equity 525,000 (300,000) 225,000

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY $1,919,000 ($25,000) $1,894,000

Sources

Uses

Source: Company reports and the August 2013 Lenders’ Information Memorandum

25

Dividend Recaps for Smaller Companies

Pros
»  Diversification of personal net

worth

»  Convert “paper” equity (and
uncertain future terminal value) to
cash today

»  Borrowing rates modest

»  Valuations have recovered +/-  to
pre-crisis level

»  Premium on achieving op
efficiencies

Cons
»  Debt may be an anvil over

management’s head

»  Cash flow diverted to debt service
not available for additional cap-ex,
M&A

»  Increased bankruptcy risk if
business turns down

»  Lenders may have a say in how